



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MERCK & CO., INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

BAYER AG,

Defendant Below, Appellee.

No. 150, 2023

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2021-0838-NAC

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Jeffrey A. Lamken
Michael G. Pattillo Jr.
Robert Y. Chen
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000

Joshua D. Bloom
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8156

James D. Taylor, Jr. (#4009)
SAUL EWING LLP
1201 N. Market Street #2300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 421-6800

David E. Ross (#5228)
ROSS ARONSTAM &
MORITZ LLP
1313 N. Market Street #1001
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 576-1600

Dated: June 16, 2023

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below,
Appellant Merck & Co., Inc.*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Amy S. Kline
SAUL EWING LLP
1500 Market Street
Centre Square West, 38th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 972-8567

Joseph D. Lipchitz
SAUL EWING LLP
131 Dartmouth Street
Suite 501
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 912-0916

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below,
Appellant Merck & Co., Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. Factual Background.....	8
A. Merck Sells Its Consumer-Care Business to Bayer Pursuant to the Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement.....	8
1. The Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement	8
2. The Provisions for Retained Assets and Liabilities.....	9
3. Article X’s Sunset for Section 2.7(d) Liabilities	9
B. Years After the Closing, the Parties Face Talc-Based Product Claims.....	11
II. Proceedings Below	12
A. The Complaint.....	12
B. The Court of Chancery’s Decision.....	13
ARGUMENT	18
I. Under the SAPA, Merck’s Section 2.7(d) Liabilities Sunset After Seven Years	18
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of Argument.....	18

1.	The SAPA Plainly Declares that “All” of Merck’s “Liability” Regarding the Section 2.7(d) Liabilities Terminated on the Sunset Date	19
2.	Fundamental Principles of Contract Construction Confirm Merck’s Interpretation	22
3.	The Sunset Provision Reflects Settled Legal Principles	27
II.	The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding Merck’s Interpretation of the Sunset Provision Unreasonable as a Matter of Law	29
A.	Question Presented	29
B.	Scope of Review	29
C.	Merits of Argument	29
1.	Bayer’s “Two Distinct Forms of Liability” Theory Rewrites the SAPA	30
2.	The Court of Chancery Misconstrued Section 2.7 and Its Interplay with Section 10.1	34
3.	The Court Erred in Rejecting Merck’s Interpretation Based on What It “Would Expect” To Have Seen in the SAPA	39
4.	Merck’s Construction Is Sound, Not “Commercially Unreasonable”	43
5.	The Court Misapplied Delaware Law Concerning Course-of-Performance Evidence	46
III.	The Court of Chancery’s Remaining Rulings Are Now Moot	48
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018)	25, 44
<i>Alexander & Baldwin, Inc. v. C&H Sugar Co.</i> , 2009 WL 10671790 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2009)	38, 39
<i>AssuredPartners of Virginia, LLC v. Sheehan</i> , 2020 WL 2789706 (Del. Super. Ct. May 29, 2020)	25
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	20
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	18, 24, 26
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	25
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	37
<i>Deluxe Entm't Servs. Inc. v. DLX Acquisition Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1169905 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2021)	21, 27
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	18
<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018)	20, 31
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	42, 43
<i>Evraz Claymont Steel, Inc. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6000780 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2011).....	21
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	19

<i>Great Hill Equity Partners IV, LP v. SIG Growth Equity Fund I, LLLP</i> , 80 A.3d 155 (Del. Ch. 2013)	20
<i>Hawkins v. Daniel</i> , 273 A.3d 792 (Del. Ch. 2022)	35
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016)	46
<i>Ingham v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 608 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020)	11
<i>JFE Steel Corp. v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2011).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	19, 21
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	39, 43, 44
<i>N. Am. Leasing, Inc. v. NASDI Holdings, LLC</i> , 276 A.3d 463 (Del. 2022)	25
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	44
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	22
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	22, 35
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020)	23
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008)	47
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	18, 19, 39

<i>Trexler v. Billingsley</i> , 2017 WL 2665059 (Del. June 21, 2017)	46
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)	28, 44
<i>White v. Curo Tex. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6091692 (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 2016)	27, 41

STATUTES

10 <i>Del. C.</i> §8119	28
Cal. Code Civ. P. §335.1	28
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 214(5)	28
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §16.003	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Corbin on Contracts (rev. ed. 1998).....	23
28 Richard A. Lord, Williston on Contracts	24
ABA M&A Comm., Model Merger Agreement for the Acquisition of a Public Company (2011)	25
Bayer AG, 2014 Annual Report (2014).....	43
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	21, 23, 26
Johnson & Johnson, Quarterly Report (Form 10-Q) (May 10, 2016)	11
Lou R. Kling & Eileen T. Nugent, <i>Negotiated Acquisitions of Companies, Subsidiaries, & Divisions</i> (2016).....	27, 41, 44
Merck & Co., Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 27, 2015)	8, 43
Merriam–Webster Online Dictionary, <a href="http://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary">http://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary	20
Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	46
